
Act 534

The Five Hundred and thirty-fourth

ACT
OF THE PARLIAMENT OF THE REPUBLIC

OF GHANA

ENTITLED

THE APPROPRIATION ACT, 1997

An act to provide for the withdrawal from the Consolidated Fund
sums of money necessary to meet government expenditure for the
1997 financial year.

Date of Assent: 12th May, 1997

Whereas article 179(2) (a) of the Constitution provides that the esti­
mates of the expenditure of all public offices and public corpora­
tions other than those set up as commercial ventures shall be clas­
sified under programmes or activities which shall be included in
a Bill to be known as the Appropriation Bill and which shall be
introduced into Parliament to provide for the issue from the
Consolidated Fund or such other appropriation fund of the sums
of money necessary to meet that expenditure and the appropria­
tion of those sums for the purposes specified in that Bill;

Now THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED by Parliament as follows:
1. A sum of money not exceeding 02,753,120,000,000 shall be

issued from the Consolidated Fund during the financial year com­
mencing on the 1st day of January and ending on the 31st day of
December, 1997 and shall be appropriated for the purposes specified in
the Schedule to this Act.

Stun of money
to be issued
from the
Consolidated
Fund for 1997
financial year.
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Payment of
money on
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os Minister
for Finance.
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2. The Controller and Accountant-General may, on a warrant issued
on the authority of the Minister responsible for Finance, pay out of the
Consolidated Fund during the financial year ending on the 31st day of
December, 1997 any sum not exceeding on the whole the sum referred
to in section 1 of this Act.

3. This Act shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day
of January, 1997.

SCHEDULE
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1997 ANNUAL ESTIMATES
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES

HEAD SUB­
HEAD

PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL
PROVISION

Ministry of Food and Agriculture (t
001 Headquarters

01 General Administration 904,771,000 3,692,000,000 4,596,771,000
02 Policy, Planning, Monitoring & Evaluation Division 371,642,000 262,000,000 633,642,000
03 Training & Human Resource Dev. Unit 1,371,436,000 321,600,000 1,693,036,000
04 Budget Unit 23,359,000 23,359,000
05 International Investment Directorate 43,751,000 43,751,000
06 Irrigation Development Authority 1,245.731,000 1,155,000,000 2,400,731,000
07 Grains & Legumes Development Board 421,069,000 215,000,000 636,069,000
08 Ghana’s Permanent Rep. to FAO, Rome 382,000,000 — 382,000,000
09 Fisheries Commission 69,495,000 — 69,495,000
10 Ghana Veterinary Council 23,360,000 •— 23,360,000
11 Office of the Minister 95,000,000 — 95,000,000

Total 4,951,614,000 5,645,600,600 10,597,214,000
002 Technical Directorates

01 Crop Services Dept. 285,470,000 437,000,000 722,470,000
02 Fisheries—Operation 160,426,000 720,500,000 880,',>2o,000
03 Fisheries—Research 175,841,000 — 175,841,000
04 Animal Production 231,683,000 360,000,000 591,683,000
05 Extension 603,260,000 829,000,000 1,432,260,000
06 Engineering 200,087,000 301,800,000 501,887,000
07 P.P.R.S. 214,730,000 289,000,000 503.730,000
08 VET 399,720,000 315,000,000 714,720,000
09 WIAD 126,555,000 75,000,000 201,555,000

Total 2,397,772,000 3,327,300,006 5,725,072,000



1997 -ANNUAL ESTIMATES
SUMMARY bF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES

HEAD SUB­
HEAD PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL,

provision

Regional Acric. Development Units 0 0 0

003 Greater Accra Regional Dev. Unit 1,177,268,000 ) / 1,177,268,000

<X)4 Volta Regional Agric. Dev. Unit 1,329,387,000 ) 1,329,387,000

005 Eastern Regional Agric. Dev. Unit 1,697,946,000 ) 1,697,946,000
006 Central Regional Agric. Dev. Unit 1,141,405,000 ) 1,141,405,000
007 Western Regional Agric. Dev. Unit 1,180,330,000 } 159,000,000 } 1,339,330,000
008 B-Ahafo Regional Agric. Dev. Unit 1,386,463,000 ) 1,386,463,000
009 Ashanti Regional Agric. Dev. Unit 1,451,353,000 ) 1,451,353,000
010 Northern Regional Agric. Dev. Unit 1,574,300,000 ) 1,574,300,000
on U-East Regional Agric. Dev. Unit 1,173,950,000 ) 1,173,950,000
012 U-West Regional Agric. Dev. Unit 1,055,472,000 ) 1,055,472,000

Total 13,167,874,000 159,000,000 13,326,874,000

Total Ministry ofFood & Agric. 20,517,260,000 9,131,900,000 29,649,160,000



1997 ANNUAL ESTIMATES
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES

HEAD SUB- PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL
HEAD PROVISION

Ministry of Lands and Forestry

0 0 0
040

01
Ministry of Lands and Forestry

General Administration 134,721,000 82,000,000 216,721,000
- 02 Land Title Registry 110,001,000 1,003,000,000 1,113,001,000

03 Ghana Forestry Commission 146,113,000 93,000,000 239,113,000
06 Land Valuation Board 1,722,762,000 660,000,000 2,382,762,000

Total 2,113,597,000 1,838,000,000 3,951,597,000

043
01

Survey Department
General Administration 299,327,000 1,220,000,000 1,519,327,000

02 Cartographic (Drawing) Section 124,654,000 — 124,654,000
03 Lithographic (Reproduction) Section 88,043,000 - ■ ■ 88,043,000
04 Regional Section (Field) 483,511,000 — 483,511,000
05 Survey School 126,780,000 — 126,780.000

Total 1,122,315,000 1,220,000,000 2,342,315,000

045
01

Forestry Department

General Administration 195,372,000 2,017,000,000 2,212,372,000
02 General Forestry Conservation Services 7 . --,615,000 — 3,304,615,000
in Planning Branch 399,145.000 — 399,145,000
rvt Rural Forestry Division -.051,166,000 — 1,051,166,000
05 Forestry School 300,559,000 — 300,559,000

Total 5,250,857,000 2,017,000,000 7,267,857,000



O\

iw ANNUAL
summary OF

ESTIMATES
EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES __________________ _______ '

head SUB­
HEAD

PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT total
provision^

046 Gameand Wildlife 0 0 0

01 General Administration 128,375,000 1,059,000,060 1,187,375,000

02 General Wildlife Conservation Serviees 119,008,000 — 119,008,000

03 National Parks 995,106,000 — 995,106,000

04 Game Production Reserve & Wildlife Sanctuary 218,607,000 — 218,607,000

05 Kumasi Zoo 94,366,000 — 94,366,000

06 Wildlife Research Division 17,690,000 — 17,690.000

07 Accra Zoo 158,942,000 — 158,942,000

Total 1,732,094,000 1,059,000,000 2,791,094,000

047
01

Office of the Administrator of Stools Lands

General Administration 252,226,000 162,000,000 414,226,000

Total 252,226,000 162,000,000 414,226,000

048
01

Stool Lands Boundaries Settlement C’ssion

General Administration 99,628,000 58,400,000 158.028,000

Total 99,628,000 58,400,000 158,028,000
049

01
Lands Commission Secretariat

General Administration 1,190,719,000 1,433,000,000 2,623,719,000
02 Regional Administration 399,692,000 — 399,692,000

Total 1,590,411,000 1,433,000,000 3,023,411,000

Total Ministry of Lands and Forestry 12,161,128,000 7,787,400,000 19,948,528,000
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1997 ANNUAL ESTIMATES
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES

HEAD SUB­
HEAD

PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL
PROVISION

Ministry of Mines and Energy
o

050 Ministry of Mines and Energy

81'3108,000
0

01 General Administration 11,780,100,000 11,861,208,000

Total 81,108,000 11,780,100,000 11,861,208,000
051

01
Geological Survey depts.
General Administration 541,305,000 2.057,000.000 2,598,305.000

Total 541,305,000 2,057,000,000 2,598,305,000

052
01

Mines Department

General Administration 90,952,000 231,700,000 322,652,000
Total 90.952,000 231.700.000 322.652.000

Total Ministry of Mines and Energy 713,365,000 14,068,800,000 14,782,165.000

MinistryofTrade and Industry

Trade and Industry
060 01 General Administration 4,836,703,000 1,948,900,000 6,785,603,000

02 Foreign Trane Division 657,846,000 — 657,816.000
03 UNIDO Country Directors Office 44,450,000 — 44,450,000
05 Internal Trade & Regional Offices 24,208,000 — 24,208.000

Total Trade and Industry 5,563,207,000 1,948,900,000 7,512,107,000

070
Ministry of Tourism

01
Ministry of Tourism
General Administration 1,505,355,000 984,900,000 2,490.255,000

TotalMinistry ofTourism 1,505,355,000 984,900,000 2,490,255,000
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1997 ANNUAL
SUMMARY OF

estimates
expenditure by programmes and sub-programmes

head SUB-
___  HEAD programmes and sub-programmes kc-cURRENT development total

PROVISION

Ministry of Environment, Science & Technology

Main Ministry 0 0 0

01 General Administration ' 467,969,000 600,000,000 1,067,969,000

02 T.C.P.D. 1,499,760,000 603,000,000 2,102,760,000

03 GAEC 2,164,654,000 905,000.000 3,069,654,000

04 DAPIT 48,867,000 70,000,000 118,867,000

05 GRATIS 850,403,000 500,000,000 1,350,403,000

06 EPA 565,663,000 1,990,000,000 2,555,663,000

Total 5,597,316,000 4,668,000,000 10,265,316,000

081 CSIR Institutes

01 Secretariat 1,791,779,000 669,000,000 2,460,779,000

02 Crops Research Institute 1,453,427,000 299,000,000 1,752,427,000

03 Animal Research Institute 995,153,000 258,000,000 1,253,183,000

04 Soil Research Institute 1,116,901,000 610,000,000 1,726,901,000

05 Soil Research Centre 117,192,000 — 117,192,000

06 Building and Road Research Institute 985,061,000 380,000,000 1,365,061,000

_____________________________ _______________
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1997 ANNUAL ESTIMATES
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES

HEAD SUB­
HEAD

PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL
PROVISION

t 0 0
07 Food Research Institute 814,033,000 248,000,000 1,062,033,000

08 Institute of Aquatic Biology 688,700,000 227,000,000 915,700,000

09 Industrial Research Institute 589,845,000 137,000,000 726,845,000

10 Water Resources Research Institute 819,281,000 143,000,000 962,281,000

11 National Atlas Dev. Centre 86,232,000 35,000,000 121,232,000

12 Oil Palm Research Institute 1,191,668,000 209,000,000 1,400,668,000

13 Scientific Instrumentation Centre 374,553,000 231,000,000 605,553,000

14 Savana Agricultural Research Inst. 1,358,509,000 605,000,000 1,963,509,000

15 Ghana Grains Development Project 1,157,424,000 144,000,000 1,301,424,000
16 Science & Tech. Policy Research Inst. 279,613,000 97,000,000 376,613,000
17 National Sc. & Tech. Lib. & Info. Centre 224,162,000 112,000,000 336,162,000
18 Forest Research Inst, of Ghana 1,210,764,000 680,000,000 1,890,764,090
19 Plant Genetic Resource Unit 393,470,000 109,000,000 502,470,000
20 Roots and Tuber Crops Project — 45,000,000 45,000,000
21 International Centre For Material, Sc. & Tech. — 72,000,000 72,000,000

Total 15,647,797,000 5,310,000,000 20,957,797,000

Total Must 21.245,113,000 9,978,000,000 31,223,113,000

Appropriation Act, 1997 
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1997 ANNUAL ESTIMATES
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES ----------- ------------ ----------

HEAD SUB­
HEAD PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL

provision

Ministry of Works & Housing

100 Ministry of Works & Housing 0 0 0
01 General Administration 577,201,000 28,911,000,000 29,488,201,000

02 Rent Control 127,026,000 — 127,026.000

03 Hydrology 539,424,000 9,193,000,000 9,732,424,000

05 Department of Rural Housing 373,897,000 1,250,000,000 1,623,897,000

Total 1,617,548,000 39,354,000,000 40,971,548,000

102 Public Works Department
»—»o 01 General Administration 921,634,000 1,500,000,000 2,421,634,000

02 Estates Management 3,178,248,000 — 3,178,248,000
03 Stores 216,698,000 — 216,698,000

Total 4,316,580,000 1,500,000,000 5,816,580,000
Total Ministry of Works & Housing 5,934,128,000 40,854,000,000 46,788,128,000

Roads and Highways

110 Ministry of Roads and Highways

01 General Administration 568,648,000 3,715,500,000 4,284,148,000
02 Ghana Highway Authority 11,658,460,000 97,518,000,000 109,176,460,000
03 Department of Feeder Roads 2,014,724,000 22,570,000,000 24,584,724,000
04 Department of Urban Roads 1,016,728,000 36,060,000,000 37,076,728,000

Total Roads and Highways 15,258,560,000 159,863,500,000 175,122,060,000

______
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1997 ANNUAL ESTIMATES
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES

HEAD SUB­
HEAD

PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL
PROVISION

MinistryofTransport and Communications

120 Ministry of Transport and Communications 0 0 0
01 General Administration 3,219,642,000 1,226,000, 000 4,445,642,000

02 Shipping & Navigation 108,709,000 95,000,000 203,709,000

03 Vehicle Examination & Licensing Division 320,927,000 523,000,000 843,927,000

04 Planning & Implementation 134,721,000 134,721,000

Total 3,783,999,000 1,844,000,000 5,627,999,000

122 Meteorological Services Department

01 General Administration 616,714,000 759,000,000 1,375,714,000

02 Synoptic Meteo. Division 599,583,000 — 599,583,000

03 General Scientific Services 198,017,000 — 198,017,000

Total 1,414,314,000 759,000,000 2,173,314,000

Total Transport & Communications 5,198,313,000 2,603,000,000 7,801,313,000

Appropriation Act, 1997 
Act 534
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1997 ANNUAL ESTIMATES
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PKuGKAMMES ___________ ______

HEAD SUB­
HEAD

PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT total
provision

Ministry of Education

140 Ministry of Education 0
01 General Administration 16.719.600,000 4,817,400,000 21,537 000,000
03 Non-Fonnal Education Division 2,611,000,000 — 2,611,000,000
04 Planning, Budgeting, Monitoring & Evaluation 270,000.000 — 270,000,000
06 National Co-ord. Comm, for Voc. NL & Tech. Edu. 230,818,000 — 230,818,000
07 Statistics, Research, Info. Mgt. & Public Relation 23,000,000 — 23,000,000
08 Human Resource and Development 35,000,000 — 35,000,000

Total 19,889,418,000 4,817,400,000 24,706,818,000

141 GES—Headquarters Services

01 General Admin. & Finance 4,267,108,000 5,049,300,000 9,316,408,000
02 Manpower & Training 1,498,885.000 — 1,498,885,000
03 Curriculum, Research and Development Division 204,509,000 — 204,509,000
04 Inspectorate Division 118,289,000 — 118,289,000
06 Secondary Education Division 3,813,752,000 — 3,813,752,000
07 Technical/Vocational Education 1,016,332,000 632,000,000 1,648,332,000
08 Teacher Education Division 1,307,338,000 — 1,307,338,000
10 GES Secretariat 196,641,000 — 196,641,000
12 Supply & Logistics 662,821,000 — 662,821,000
13 Basic Education 8,506,882,000 — 8,506,882,000
16 Special Education Division 162,059,000 366,000,000 528,059,000
17 Accra Technical Training Centre 377,518,000 — 377,518,000
18 Kumasi Technical Institute 505,752,000 — 505,752,000

Total 22,637,886,000 6,047,300,000 28,685,186,000

Act 534 
Appropriation Act, 1997



1997 ANNUAL ESTIMATES
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES

HEAD SUB­
HEAD

PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL
PROVISION

142 GES—Schools and Regional Services 0 0 0
01 Central Administration 24,899,782,000 436,300,000 25,336,082,000

02 Primary Education 159,768,896,000 — 159,768,896,000

03 Junior Secondary Education 75,214,558,000 — 75,214,558,000

04 Secondary Education 61,113,612,000 — 61,113,612,000

05 Teacher Education 21,502,200,000 — 21,502,200,000

06 Management & Supervision 3,135,545,000 — 3,135,545,000
CO 08 Vocational Education 4,429,122,000 — 4,429,122,000

Total 350,063,715,000 436,300,000 350,500.015,000

143 GES—Special Services

02 Institutions of the Handicapped 1,972,844,000 — 1,972,844.000

Total • 1,972,844,000 — 1,972,844,000
145 Tertiary Education

01 General Administration 56,036,137,000 6,904,000,000 62,940,137,000

Total 56,036,137,000 6,904,000,000 62,940,137,000

Total Ministry of Education 450,600,000,000 18.205,000,000 468,805,000,000

Appropriation Act, 1997 
Act 534



1997 ANNUAL ESTIMATES
UMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES

head SUB­
HEAD programmes and sub-programmes RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT total

provision

Ministry of Youth and Sports

150 Ministry of Youth and Sports 0 0 0
01 General Administration 7,063,286,000 2,308,300,000 9,371,586,000

Total Ministry of Youth and Sports 7,063,286,000 2,308,300,000 9,371,586,000

160 Ministry of Health

01 Headquarters
02 Office of the Minister 5,494,547,000 870,000,000 6,364,547,000
03 Office of the DMS 39,052,000 60,000,000 99,052,000
04 Policy, Plan. Mon. & Eval. 463,534,000 2,460,000,000 2,923,534,000
05 Health, Admin. & Support Service 909,830,000 7,765,000,000 8,674,830,000
06 Supply, Stores & Drugs Management 1,882,738,000 1,882,738,000
07 Institutional Care 1,043,250,000 390,000,000 1,433,250,000
08 Public Health 1,015,640,000 1,015,640,000
09 Human Resource Development 1,080,050,000 1,080,050,000

Total 11,928,641,000 11,545,000,000 23,473,641,000

161 Tertiary Health Services

01 Korle-Bu Teaching Hospital 10,297,776,000 2,350,000,000 12,647,776,000
02 Komfo Anokye Teaching Hospital 5,696,649,000 1,320,000,000 7,016,649,000
03 Accra Mental Hospital 2,272,399,000 2,272,399,000
04 Pantang Hospital 1,425,362,000 220,000,000 1,645,362,000
05 Ankaful Hospital 903,830,000 150,000,000 1,053,830,000

Total 20,596,016,000 4,040,000,000 24,636,016,000

■■■rtimirnrm IHIF’l’
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1997 ANNUAL ESTIMATES
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES

HEAD SUB­
HEAD

PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL
PROVISION

162 Regional Health Services 0 0 0

01 Regional Health Administration 3,464,363,000 — 3,464,363,000

02 Regional Hospitals 9,745,982,000 14,720,000,000 24,465,982,000

03 Training Institutions 1 3,298,324,000 770,000,000 4,068,324,000

Total 16,508,669,000 15,490,000,000 31,998,669,000

163 District Health Services — — —

01 District Health Administration 7,318,713,000 — 7,318,713,000
• 02 District Hospitals 15,808,214,000 150,000,000 15,958,214,000
03 Sub-Districts (Health Centres/Clinics) 15,019,347,000 — 15,019,347,000
04 Subventions (CHAG, etc.) 10,660,297,000 — 10,660,297,000

Total 48,806,571,000 150,000,000 48,956,571,000

Total Ministry of Health 97,839,897,000 31,225,000,000 129,064,897,000



1997 ANNUAL ESTIMATES
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES __________________ _________—

HEAD sub­
head PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL

PROVISION

Ministry of Employment* Social Welfare 0 0 0
180

01
Min. of Employment* Soc. Welfare
General Administration 2,251,803,000 490,000,000 2,741,803,000

Total 2,251,803,000 490,000,000 2,741,803,000

181 Labour Department 953,413,000 — 953,413,000

01 General Administration 432,106,000 145,000,000 577,106,000
02 National Employment Services 165,606,000 165,606,000
03 Field Organization 355,701,000 — 355,701,000

Total 953,413,000 145,000,000 1,098,413,000
O\

182
01

Department of Social Welfare
General Administration 223,310,000 430,000,000 653,310,000

02 Budget & Planning 41,815,000 — 41,815,000
03 Welfare Division 1,232,893,000 — 1,232,893,000
04 Rehabilitation Division 705,812,000 — 705,812,000

Total 2,203,830,000 430,000,000 2,633,830,000
183

01 '
Dept of Factories Inspectorate
General Administration 174,085,000 130,000,000 304,085,000

Total 174,085,000 130,000,000 304,085,000

184
01

Department of Co-operatives

General Administration 903,496,000 200,000,000 1,103,496,000
Total 903,496,000 200,000,000 1,103,496,000

Total Emp. * Social Welfare 6,486,627,000 1,395,000,000 7,881,627,000



1997 ANNUAL ESTIMATES
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES

HEAD SUB­
HEAD

PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL
PROVISION

Ministry of Interior 0 0 ' 0
200

01
Ministry of Interior
General Administration 1,072,063,000 647,000,000 1,719,063,000

Total 1,072,063,000 647,000,000 1,719,063,000

201
01

Ghana Police Service
General Administration 35,466,331,000 4,657,500,000 40,123,831,000

02 Criminal Investigations Dept. 3,953,054,000 — 3,953,054,000
04 Police Hospital 2,973,067,000 — 2,973,067,000
05 Training Institution 871,666,000 — 871,666.000

Total 43,264,118,000 4,657,500,000 47,921,618,000
202

01
Ghana Prisons Service
General Administration 1,459,408,000 1,970,000,000 3,429,408,000

02 Prisons Establishments 11,424,052,000 — 11,424,052,000
04 Prison Officer’s Training School 617,254,000 — 617,254,000
05 Ghana Borstal Institutes 705,080,000 — 705,080,000

203
Total 14,205,794,000 1,970,000,000 16,175,794,000

01
Ghana National Fire Service
General Administration 5,213,272,000 2,630,000,000 7,843,272,000

02 Fire Service—Operational 10,771,909,000 — 10,771,909,000

204
Total

Ghana Immigration Service
General Administration

15,985,181,000 2,630,000,000 18,615,181,000
01 2,145,704,000 1,105,000,000 3,250,704,000
02 Immigration Training School 207,618,000 — 207,618,000

Total 2,353,322,000 1,105,000,000 3,458,322,000
Total Ministry of Interior 76,880,478,000 11,009,500,000 87,889,978,000



1997 annual ESTIMATES
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES
head sub-
___ HEAD PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT total

provision

Ministry of Local Government & Rural Devt. 0 0
220

01
Min. OF Local Govt & Rural Dev.
General Administration 908,671,000 2,575,000,000 3,483,671,000

02 Inspectorate Unit 183,271,000 — 183,271,000
03 Local Gov’t Support Unit 154,976,000 — 154,976,000
04 Decentralization Imp. 7,369,532,000 — 7,369,532,000
05 Women in Development 85,573,000 — 85,573,000
06 Development Plann. Unit 1,126,934,000 — 1,126,934,000
07 Environmental Health Div. 4,399,423,000 340,000,000 4,739,423,000

Total 14,228,380,000 2,915,000,000 17,143,380,000
221

01
Dept, of Parks & Garden
General Administration 378,016,000 1,002,000,000 1,380,016,000

02 General Landscape, Gardening — — —
03 Floristry & Extension 716,123,000 — 716,123,000
04 Aburi Botanical Gardens 205,054,000 — 205,054,000

Total 1,299,193,000 1,002,000,000 2,301,193,000
222

01
Births & Deaths Reg.
General Administration 1,618,036,000 903,000,000 2,521,036,000

Total 1,618,036,000 903,000,000 2,521,036,000
231

01
Dept of Community Dev.
General Administration 181,759,000 2,500,000,000 2,681,759,000

02 Budget & Planning 56,662,000 — 56,662,000
03 Mass Education Div. 2,028,354,000 — 2,028,354,000
04 Technical Services Div. 622,767,000 — 622,767,000

Total 2,889,542,000 2,500,000,000 5,389,542,000
Total Min. of Local Govt & Rural Devt ___ 20,035,151,000 7,320,000,000 27,355,151,000



1997 ANNUAL ESTIMATES
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES

HEAD SUB- PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL
HEAD PROVISION

Office of Government Machinery 0 0 0

240
01

Office of President

General Administration 7,073,875,000 845,000,000 7,918,875,000
02 President’s Secretariat 81,000,000 110,000,000 191,000,000
03 Vice-President’s Secretariat 54,000,000 10,000,000 64,000,000
04 Cabinet Secretariat 65,000,000 80,000,000 145,000,000
05 Public Affairs Secretariat 125,000,000 30,000,000 155,000,000
06 GIMPA 1,200,580,000 125,000,000 1,325,580,000
07 State Enterprises Commission 316,910,000 20,000,000 336,910,000
08 N.D.P.C. 645,003,000 193,000,000 838,003,000
09 Divestitute Implementation C’ttee 34,164,000 — 34,164,000
10 Confiscated Assets C’ttee 58,500,000 38,000,000 96,500,000
11 National Population Council 766,222,000 40,000,000 806,222,000
12 National Institutional Renewal 222,000,000 28,000,000 250,000,000

Total 10,642,254,000 1,519,000,000 12,161,254,000
241

01
Office of Head ofthe Civil Service

General Administration 538,000,000 832,000,000 1,370,000,000
02 Personnel Management 69,875,000 — 69,875,000
03 Training/Staff Development 514,000,000 — 514,000,000
04 Management Services Division 173,791,000 __ 173,791,000
05 General Services Division 20,112,000 — 20,112,000

Total 1,315,778,000 832,000,000 2,147,778,000

Appropriation Act, J997 
Act 534



1997 ANNUAL ESTIMATES
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES

to
o

HEAD SUB­
HEAD PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT development total

provision

243 Scholarship Secretariat 0 0 0
01 General Administration 17,788,984,000 10,000,000 17,798,984,000

02 London & Moscow Offices
Total

486,937,000 — 486,937,000
18,275,921,000 10,000,000 18,285,921,000

246
01

Public Services Commission

General Administration 519,500,000 350,000,000 869,500,000

02 London Offices 220,800,000 — 220,800,000
Total 740,300,000 350,000,000 1,090,300,000

248
01

Commissionsand Councils

Council of State 333,000,000 55,000,000 388,000,000

02 Office of Chief of State Protocol 1,556,700,000 110,000,000 1,666,700,000

03 Chieftaincy Division 2,585,000,000 825,000,000 3,410,000,000
04 National Commission on Women and Dev. 560,121,000 130,000,000 690,121,000

05 Ghana National Commission on Children 395,582,000 48,000,000 443,582,000

06 National Mobilisation Programme 4,135,400,000 135,000,000 4,270,400,000
Total 9,565,803,000 1,303,000,000 10,868,803,000

249
01

Office of National Security

National Security Council 5,956,000,000 150,000,000 6,106,000,000
02 Research Department (HQ) 884,749,000 210,000,000 1,094,749,000
03 Bureau of National Investigations 4,438,837,000 1,390,000,000 5,828,837,000
04 Research Dept. (Foreign Missions) 9,707,125,000 180,000,000 9,887,125,000

Total 20,986,711,000 1,930,000,000 22,916,711,000
Sub-Total (Govt. Machinery) 61,526,767,000 5,944,000,000 67,470,767,000

A6t 
Appropriation Act, 1997



1997 ANNUAL ESTIMATES
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES

HEAD SUB- PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL
PROVISIONHEAD

261
1
2

REGIONAL ADMINISTRATION AND REGIONAL BUDGET OFFICES

Greater Accra Region 0
GT. Accra Regional Administration 384,158,000
GT. Accra Regional Budget Office 58,212,000

0
280,000,000

0
664,158,000
58.212,000

Total 442,370,000 280,000,000 722,370,000

262
1
2

Volta Region
Volta Regional Administration
Volta Regional Budget Office

433,400,000
34,000,000

691,000,000 1,124,400,000
34,000,000

to
Total 467,400,000 691,000,000 1,158,400,000

t—* 263
1
2

Eastern Region
Eastern Regional Administration
Eastern Regional Budget Office

612,764,000
91,640,000

435,000,000 1,047,764,000
91,640,000

Total 704,404,000 435,000,000 1,139,404,000

264
1
2

Central Region
Central Regional Administration
Central Regional Budget Office

626,405,000
75,500,000

470,000,000 1,096,405,000
75,500,000

265

Total 701,905,000 470,000,000 1,171,905,000

1
2

Western Region
Western Regional Administration
Western Regional Budget Office

623,968,000
61,500,000

455,000,000 1,078,968,000
61,500,000

Total 685,468,000 455,000,000 1,140,468,000

Appropriation Act, 1997 
Act 534



1997 ANNUAL ESTIMATES prOGRAMMES
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND

HEAD sub- PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL
PROVISION

266 Ashanti Region 0 0 0
1 Ashanti Regional Administration 920,000,000 470,000,000 1,390,000,000

2 Ashanti Regional Budget Office
Total

94,000,000 94,000,000
1,014,000,000 470,000,000 1,484,000,000

267
1

Brong-Ahafo Region

Brong-Ahafo Regional Administration 491,161,000 420,000,000 911,161,000
2 Brong-Ahafo Regional Budget Office

Total
68,700,000 68,700,000

559,861,000 420,000,000 979,861,000

268 Northern Region

1 Northern Regional Administration 568,185,000 618,000,000 1,186,185,000
to 2 Northern Regional Budget Office

Total
29.500,000 — 29,500,000

597,685,000 618,000,000 1,215,685,000
269

1
Upper East Region

Upper East Regional Administration 388,659,000 700,000,000 1,088,659,000
2 Upper East Regional Budget Office 55,000,000 — 55.000.000

Total 443,659,000 700,000,000 1,143,659,000
270

1
Upper West Region

Upper West Regional Administration 362,600,000 653,000,000 1,015,600,000
2 Upper West Regional Budget Office 33,500,000 — 33.500,000

Total 396,100,000 653,000,000 1,049,100,000
Sub-Total Reg. Admin. & Budget Office 6,012,852,000 5,192,000,000 11,204,852,000
Sub-Total Gov’t Machinery 61,526,767,000 5,944,000,000 67,470,767,000

(Grand Total Govt Machinery) 67,539,619,000 11,136,000,000 78,675,619,000

Act 534 
Appropriation Act, 1997



1997 ANNUAL ESTIMATES
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES

HEAD SUB- PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL
PROVISIONHEAD

Ministry or Information 0 0 0
280 Ministry of Information

01 General Administration 11,430,233,000 3,497,700,000 14,927,933,000
Total 11,430,233,000 3,497,700,000 14,927,933,000

281 Information Services Dept.

01 General Administration 832,985,000 843,500,000 1,676,485,000
02 Reg. Co-ordination 926,559,000 — 926,559,000
03 Overseas Information 541,006,000 — 541,006,000

Total 2,300,550,000 843,500,000 3,144,050,000
Total Ministry of Information 13,730,783,000 4,341,200,000 18,071,983,000
Ministry of Justice

300 Attorney-Generals Dept

01 General Administration 1,758,352,000 1,300,000,00 3,058,352,000
02 Regional Administation 421,203,000 140,000,000 561,203,000
03 Sub-Regional Administration 77.113,000 410,000.000 487,113.000

Total 2,256,668,000 1,850,000,000 4,106,668,000
302 Registrar-General's Department

01 General Administration 223,883,000 234,000.000 457,883,000

303
Total 223,883,000 234,000,000 457,883,000

Serious Fraud Office
01 General Administration 2,338,958,000 — 2,338,958„000

Total 2,338,958,000 — 2,338,958,000

Total Ministry of Justice 4,819,509,000 2,084,000,000 6,903,509,000



si?mmNNUAL estimates
-- 1 1 AR~\ OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SDR-PROGRAMMES ________________________

HEAD SUB-
____ HEAD PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT total

provision

Ministry of Foreign Affairs
320 Ministry of Foreign Affairs 0 0

01 General Administration 9,374,068,000 9,629,600,000 19,003,668,000

Total 9,374,068,000 9,629,600,000 19,003,668,000

321 Large Missions
01 Addis Ababa Mission 688,499,000 __ 688,499,000

02 Bonn Mission 1,907,778,000 — 1,907,778,000
03 Geneva Mission 2,577,322,000 — 2,577,322,000
04 Lagos Mission 1,380,810,000 — 1,380,810,000
05 London Mission 2,702,322,000 — 2,702,322,000

£ 06 Moscow Mission 983,033,000 — 983,033,000
07 LJN Permanent Mission, New York 2,398,174,000 — 2,398,174,000
08 Paris Mission 1,231,631,000 — 1,231,631,000
09 Peking Mission 508,598,000 — 508,598,000
10 Rome Mission 1,010,564,000 — 1,010,564,000
11 Tokyo Mission 2,129,499,000 — 2,129,499,000
12 Washington Mission 2,213,793,000 — 2,213,793,000
13 Abidjan Mission 687,949,000 — 687,949,000
14 Pretoria Mission 815,457,000 — 815,457,000

Total 21,235,429,000 — 21,235,429,000

322 Medium—Sized Missions
01 Missions in Neighbouring Countries 6,489,476,000 — 6,489,476,000
02 Other Missions Abroad 11,649,908,000 — 11.649,908,000

Total 18,139,384,000 — 18,139,384,000
Total Ministry of Foreign Affairs 48,748,881,000 9,629,600,000 58,378.481,000



1997 ANNUAL
SUMMARY OF

ESTIMATES
EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES

HEAD SUB­
HEAD

PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL
PROVISION

Ministry ok Finance

NJ

340
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

10
11
12
14

Ministry of Finance

Office of the Chief Director
Budget Monitoring
Policy Analysis
International Economics Relations Dept.
Investment and Project Analysis
Private Sector & Financial Inst.
Inst, of Accountancy Training
Supply and Stores
National Oncho Secretariat
Prices and Incomes Board
Ghana Investment Promotion Centre
National Revenue Secretariat

1,923,845,000
189,747,000
71,530,000

125,431,000
83,293,000
9,260,000

167,331,000
60,992,000

120,991,000
231,367,000
876,368,000
78,195,000

3,125,200,000
30,400,000

250,000,000
50,000,000

242,400,000
45,000,000
50,000,000

5,049,045,000
220,147,000

71,530,000
125,431,000
83,293,000
9,260,000

417,331,000
110,992,000
363,391,000
276,367,000
926,368,000

78,195,000
Total 3,938,350,000 3,793,000,000 7,731,350,000

342
I
2
3

Controller & Acct. General's Dept.
General Administration
Operations Unit
Financial and Management Services

2,866,745,000
5,025,013,000
3.515,900,000

1,855,000,000 4,721,745,000
5,025,013,000
3,515,900,000

Total 11,407,658,000 1,855,000,000 13,262,658,000
345 01 Statistical Service

General Administration 1,919,687,000 795,000,000 2,714,687,000
Total 1,919,687,000 795,000,000 2,714,687,000

I n

Appropriation Act, 1997 
Act 534



1997 ANNUAL ESTIMATES
summary oi- expenditure by programmes and SUB-PROGRAMMES _________________

head sub­
head PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL

PROVISION

346

1
Data Processing Control Board

General Administration

0

110,000,000

0

33,000,000

0

143,000,000

Total 110,000,000 33,000,000 143,000,000

347

1 ■

Customs, Excise & Preventive Service

General Administration 23,886,000,000 3,654,000,000 27,540,000,000

toOS Total 23,886,000,000 3,654,000,000 27,540,000,000

348

1

Internal Revenue Service

Genera! Administration 23,463,842,000 1,330,600,000 24,794,442,000

Total 23,463,842,000 1,330,600,000 24,794,442,000

349

1

VAT Department

General Administration 500,000,000 300,000,000 800,000,000

• Total 500,000,000 300,000,000 800,000,000

Total Ministry of Finance 65,225,537,000 11,760,600,000 76,986,137,000

Act 534 
Appropriation Act, 1997



1997 ANNUAL ESTIMATES
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES

HEAD SUB­
HEAD

PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL
PROVISION

380
Ministry of Defence

Ministry of Defence 0 0 0
01 General Administration 313,581,000 20,133,000,000 20,446,581,000
02 General Headquarters 23,384,633,000 — 23,384,633,000
03 Army 28,732,853,000 — 28,732,853,000
04 Navy 5,828,795,000 — 5,828,795,000
05 Airforce 9,292,076,000 — 9,292,076,000

604
01

TOTAL Ministry of Defence

Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs

Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs

General Administration

67,551,938,000

55,092,000

20,133,000,000

66,600,000

87,684,938,000

121,692,000

600
01

Total Min. of Parliamentary Affairs

Extra Ministerial Departments

Public Services Commission

General Administration

55,092,000

93,034,000

66,600,000 121,692,000

93,034,000

601
01

Total
Audit Service

Auditor-Gen. & Audit Service Board

93,034,000

212,579,000 559,500,000

93,034,000

772,079,000
02 Gen. Admin. & Staff Development 1,081,608,000 — 1,081,608,000
03 Regional Admin. & District Audits 3,906,787,000 — 3,906,787,000
05 Comm. & State Corps Audits 673,061,000 — 673,061,000
06 Treasury & Performance Audits 1,671,075,000 — 1,671,075,000

Total 7,545,110,000 559,500,000 8,104,610,000



1997 ANNUAL ESTIMATES
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES ____________________ —

head SUB­
HEAD PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL

PROVISION
602 National Commission for Civic Education 0 0

01 General Administration 4,860,025,000 557,700,000 5,417,725,000

Total 4,860,025,000 557,700,000 5,417,725,000
605 Comm, on Human Rights & ADM. Justice

01 General Administration 2,559,448,000 590,000,000 3,149,448,000

Total 2,559,448,000 590,000,000 3,149,448,000
608 National Commission on Culture

01 General Administration 4,609,914,000 4,611,800,000 9,221,714,000
02 Bureau of Ghana Languages 347,664,000 125,000,000 472,664,000

N) 03 Copyright Administration 61,195,000 174,000,000 235,195,000
04 National Archives 266,114,000 996,010,000 1,262,124,000

Total 5,284,887,000 5,906,810,000 11,191,697,000

609 National Electoral Commission

01 General Administration 3,874,333,000 2,531,400,000 6,405,733,000
Total 3,874,333,000 2,531,400,000 6,405,733,000

610 District Assemblies Common Fund Secretariat

01 General Administration 145,956,000 104,000,000 249,956,000
Total 145,956,000 104,000,000 249,956,000

611 National Media Commission

01 General Administration 263',300,000 213,000.000 476,300,000
Total 263,300,000 213,000,000 476,300,000

Total Extra Ministerial Depts. 24,626,093,000 10,462,410,000 35,088,503,000

Act 534 
Appropriation Acct, 1997



1997 ANNUAL ESTIMATES
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES

HEAD SUB­
HEAD

PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL
PROVISION

Office of Parliament

604 Office of Parliament 0 0 0
01 General Administration 6,122,051,000 372,300,000 6,494,351,000

Total Office of Parliament 6,122,051,000 372,300,000 6,494,351,000
Judicial Service

603 Judicial Service
01 Judiciary 1,240,119,000 — 1,240,119,000
02 General Administration 10,058,631,000 1,376,000,000 11,434,631,000

bO
Total Judicial Service 11,298,750,000 1,376,000,000 12,674,750,000

General Government Services

General Government Services

01 Services Under the Control of the
Controller and Accountant-General 5,550,000,000 —— 5,550,000,000

02 Services Under the Control of the
Director of Budget 224,897,488,000 95,921,090,000 320,818,578,000

05 Local Conferences 400,000,000 — 400,000,000
06 Adjustment to Subventions

Total General Government

12,143,391,000 — 12,143,391,000

Services 242,990,879,000- 95,921,090,000 338,911,969,000
Total Non-Debt Expenditure 1,299,711,000,000 485,966,000,000 1,785,677,000,000

Appropriation Act, 1997 
Act 534



1997 ANNUAL ESTIMATES
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES _________________ ______ ____

HEAD SUB-
____ head PROGRAMMES AND SUB-PROGRAMMES RECURRENT DEVELOPMENT TOTAL

PROVISION

Other Government Obligations
0

Pensions 84,484,000,000

Gratuities 43,531,000,000

Interest On/Repayment of Domestic Debt 460,000,000,000

Interest On/Repayment of External Debt 180,351,000,000

Lk)
O Net Lending (State Owned Enterprises) 7,000,000,000

Redeployment 5,382,000,000

District Assemblies Common Fund 109,051,000,000

Arrears Clearance 67,000,000,000

Environmental and Emergency Fund 10,644,000,000

Total 976,443,000,000

Total Expenditure for 1997 2,753,120,000,000

Date of Gazelle notification: 23rd May, 1997.

-r GOVERNMENT PRINTER, ASSEMBLY PRESS. ACCRA' GPC/A317/300/5/97
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Act 534 
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